
  

No. 23A116 

   
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

___________________________________ 

GRACE, INC., ET AL., 

 

Applicants, 

 

v. 

 

CITY OF MIAMI, 

 

Respondent. 

___________________________________ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 

I, Daniel B. Tilley, hereby certify that I am a member of the Bar of this Court, and 

that I have this 15th day of August, 2023, caused a copy of the Reply in Support of 

Emergency Application to Vacate the Eleventh Circuit’s Stay of the Order Issued by 

the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida to be delivered 

today via electronic delivery to counsel for Respondent the City of Miami. 

 

/s/ Daniel B. Tilley  

 

Daniel B. Tilley 

ACLU Foundation of Florida 

4343 West Flagler Street, Ste. 400 

Miami, FL 33134 

(786) 363-2714 

 

Counsel for Applicants 

 

 

Counsel for Respondent City of Miami:    

  

GRAYROBINSON, P.A.  

Jason L. Unger  

jason.unger@gray-robinson.com 

George T. Levesque  

george.levesque@gray-robinson.com 

Andy Bardos 

andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com   



  

301 S. Bronough Street, Suite 600  

Tallahassee, Florida 32301  

(850) 577-9090 

 

GRAYROBINSON, P.A.  

Jack R. Reiter 

Jack.reiter@gray-robinson.com 

Christopher N. Johnson  

christopher.johnson@gray-robinson.com 

Marlene Quintana, B.C.S.  

marlene.quintana@gray-robinson.com 

333 S.E. 2nd Avenue, Suite 3200  

Miami, Florida 33131  

Telephone: (305) 416-6880 

 

CITY OF MIAMI  

Victoria Méndez, City Attorney  

vmendez@miamigov.com 

John A. Greco, Chief Deputy City Attorney  

jagreco@miamigov.com 

Kevin R. Jones, Deputy City Attorney  

krjones@miamigov.com 

Kerri L. Mcnulty, Litigation & Appeals Division Chief  

klmcnulty@miamigov.com 

Office of the City Attorney  

444 S.W. 2nd Avenue  

Miami, FL 33130  

(305) 416-1800  

 


